2
Content
Introduction
Power Capacitor
Power Factor Regulator
Contactors
High Technology  Capacitor
Co

Specifications of Pyramids Power Capacitors
Category Heavy Duty
Type designation PRM-T
Nominal voltage 400–525 V
Nominal frequency 50/60 Hz
Power rating 5.0–50 kvar
Capacitance tolerance -5 / +10 %
Dielectric losses 0.2 W / kvar
Power loss ≤ 0.4 W / kvar
Residual voltage after 60
seconds discharge time
≤50 V
Maximum overvoltage
1.10 x V� – 8 hours daily
1.15 x V� – 30 minutes daily
1.20 x V� – 5 minutes
1.30 x V� – 1 minute
Maximum continuous overcurrent
  at nominal voltage (50 Hz)
1.8 xI� (including harmonics)
Maximum inrush current
  at nominal voltage (50 Hz)
250 x I�
Test voltage
(metal film–metal film)
2.15 x V�, 2 seconds
1.85 x V�, 10 seconds
Test voltage
(metal film–casing)
V� < 600 V = 3.9 kV, 2 seconds
V� > 600 V = 4.3 kV, 2 seconds
Insulation voltage rating
dependent on VN
and diameter
3.9 / 8 kV
3.9 / 12 kV
4.3 / 8 kV
4.3 / 12 kV
Temperature class -25 / D
Min. / max. temperature3 -25 / +55 °C
Max. casing temperature ≥ +70 °C
Min. / max. storage
temperature
-25 / +85 °C
Max. humidity 95 % non-condensing
Max. site altitude 4 000 metres
Service life  150 000 h
Max. number of switching cycles per
year ≥ 30 000 Po
w
er
 C
ap
ac
ito
r
12
Code Type Power Voltage Frequency Current Capacitance Dimensions
KVAr V Hz A μF mm
C23-041 PRM 5-400-T 5.0 400 50 7.2 3x33.1 76 x 205
C23-042 PRM 10-400-T 10 400 50 14.4 3x66.2 76 x 235
C23-043 PRM 12.5-400-T 12.5 400 50 18 3x83 76 x 235
C23-044 PRM 15-400-T 15 400 50 21.6 3x99,5 76 x 280
C23-045 PRM 20-400-T 20 400 50 28.9 3x132,7 86 x 280
C23-046 PRM 25-400-T 25 400 50 36 3x166 96 x 280
C23-047 PRM 30-400-T 30 400 50 43.3 3x199 96 x 280
C23-048 PRM 40-400-T 40 400 50 57.7 3x265,4 116 x 280
C23-049 PRM 50-400-T 50 400 50 72.2 3x332 126 x 280
Code Type Power Voltage Frequency Current Capacitance Dimensions
KVAr V Hz A μF mm
C23-441 PRM 6.25-440-T 6.25 440 50 8.2 3x34.3 76 x 240
C23-442 PRM 12.5-440-T 12.5 440 50 16.4 3x68.6 76 x 240
C23-443 PRM 15-440-T 15 440 50 19.7 3x 82 86 x 240